
GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH 
ABSTRACT 

CENSUS 2011 – Sanction of an amount of Rs.48,26,81,300/-  (Rupees Forty eight crores, twenty six lakhs, 
eighty one thousand and three hundred only) towards for payment of honorarium and Training Allowance  to the 
Enumerators, Supervisors and Master Trainers and honorarium to the Census functionaries i.e., Charge Officers 
and Principal Census Officers at Charge and District level in connection with the Housing Census and House 
listing Operations in the State of Andhra Pradesh – Orders – issued. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (ACCOM.A2) DEPARTMENT 
 

G.O. Ms.No. 620                 Dated: 26.10.2010. 
Read the following:- 

 
1.The Fin.(BG.I) Dept., Memo No.5289/489/BG.I/A1/10 dated 18.6.2010   
2.The Director of Census Operations, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad letter     
    No.G.20015/2/2010-Estt. dt.24.9.2010. 

                                3. G.O.Rt.No.4349, Fin.(Expr.GAD.II) Dept., dt.14.10.2010. 
-0- 

O R D E R  
 
 In the circumstances reported by the Director of Census Operations, AP Hyderabad in her letter 1st read 
above, sanction is hereby accorded to the Director of Census Operations, AP Hyderabad to incur an expenditure of 
Rs.48,26,81,300/- (Rupees Forty eight crores, twenty six lakhs, eighty one thousand and three hundred only) 
towards payment of Honorarium and Training Allowance  to the Enumerators, Supervisors and Master Trainers and 
also Honorarium to the Census functionaries, i.e. Charge Officers and Principal Census Officers at Charge and 
District level, in connection with the Housing Census and                House-listing Operations in the State of Andhra 
Pradesh as per the details specified in                              Annexures –I, II and III to this order, from out of the 
Budget amount of Rs.9144.51 lakhs released vide the reference 3rd read above.  
 

2 The expenditure towards payment of Honorarium and Training allowance for Census work sanctioned in 
para above shall be debited to “MH-3454 –Census, Surveys and Statistic-01-Census- MH-800-other expenditure- 
S.H.(05)-Census Estt- 2011-280/284-Other Payments.” 
 

3. The Director of Census Operations, AP Hyderabad shall draw and disburse the amount sanctioned above 
through PD Account No.297 to the District Collectors/Commissioners of Municipal Corporations in the State as 
specified in the Annexures – I, II and III to this order. 
 

4. On drawal and disbursement of amounts, the District Collectors and Municipal Commissioners are 
requested to furnish the consolidated particulars to the General Administration (Accom.A.2) Department and to the 
Director of Census Operations, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad along with Utilization Certificate so as to reconcile the 
expenditure with the Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad. 
 

5.    The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad is requested to authorize the expenditure 
immediately and ensure that the Pay & Accounts Officer concerned admit and honour the bills without any delay. 
 

6. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance (Exp. G.A.D.II) Department vide their U.O. 
NoteNo:29410/227/Expenditure.GAD-II/2010, DT:22/10/2010. 
 
(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH) 

     PRABHAKER THOMAS 
SPL. CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT(ACCOM) & STATE 

COORDINATOR (CENSUS) 
 

To 
The Director of Census Operations, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad. 
All District Collectors. 
All Commissioners of Municipal Corporations. 

 
Copy to: 
The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad 
The Accountant General (A&E), Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad. 
The Pay and Accounts Officer, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad. 
The Revenue Department 
The Municipal Administration & Urban Development Department 
The Commissioner and Director of Municipal Administration, A.P.Hyd. 
The Finance & Planning (FW.EBS.I GAD) Department 
The Registrar General & Census Commissioner, India, New Delhi 
The Managing Director, A.P. Technology Services. Hyderabad 
The P.S. to Chief Secretary 
The P.S. to Spl.Chief Secretary (Accom.) 
The Fin.(BG.I, III)/ Expr.GAD.II) Dept., 
SF/SC.              

//FORWARDED:: BY ORDER//  
 

  SECTION OFFICER   
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Annexure-I 

(to G.O.Ms.No. 620  , G.A. (Accom.A2) Dept., dt. 26-10-2010). 
 

Census of India - 2011 
Houselisting & Housing Census  

Statement showing the amount of Honorarium payable to Enumerators, Supervisors and Master 
Trainers @ Rs.2200/- per person for Houselisting and Housing Census 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the District No.of 
Enumerators 

No.of 
Supervisors 

No. of 
Master 

Trainers 

Total No. of 
Enumerators, 
Supervisors 
and Master 

Trainers 

Total 
Amount Rs. 

1 2 3 4   5 6 
  Andhra Pradesh 145057 23419 3088 171564 377440800

1 Adilabad 4618 754 104 5476 12047200
2 Nizamabad 3761 624 90 4475 9845000
3 Karimnagar 6193 1017 121 7331 16128200
4 Medak 4873 758 115 5746 12641200
5 Rangareddy 3496 557 71 4124 9072800
6 Mahbubnagar 6624 1075 152 7851 17272200
7 Nalgonda 6108 1015 127 7250 15950000
8 Warangal 4857 778 123 5758 12667600
9 Khammam 5169 846 103 6118 13459600
10 Srikakulam 4671 745 107 5523 12150600
11 Vizianagaram 4202 668 88 4958 10907600
12 Visakhapatnam 4542 737 94 5373 11820600
13 East Godavari 7631 1266 171 9068 19949600
14 West Godavari 6459 1041 159 7659 16849800
15 Krishna 6097 964 135 7196 15831200
16 Guntur 7404 1215 143 8762 19276400
17 Prakasam 5750 922 128 6800 14960000
18 Sri Potti Sriramulu Nellore 4097 658 84 4839 10645800
19 Kadapa 4147 683 88 4918 10819600
20 Kurnool 5805 943 120 6868 15109600
21 Anantapur 6530 1068 143 7741 17030200
22 Chittoor 6191 996 128 7315 16093000
             
1 Nizamabad (M.Corp.) 449 73 9 531 1168200
2 Karimnagar (M.Corp.) 389 64 9 462 1016400
3 GHMC (Including CB & 

OU) 
13324 2102 240 15666 34465200

4 Warangal  (M.Corp.) 1110 171 24 1305 2871000
5 GVMC 2526 393 43 2962 6516400
6 Rajahmundry  (M.Corp) 705 117 14 836 1839200
7 Kakinada (M.Corp) 590 96 11 697 1533400
8 Eluru (M.Corp.) 348 55 6 409 899800
9 Vijayawada (M.Corp.) 2186 363 52 2601 5722200
10 Guntur(M.Corp.) 1057 167 22 1246 2741200
11 Nellore (M.Corp.) 842 133 17 992 2182400
12 Kadapa(M.Corp.) 538 80 10 628 1381600
13 Kurnool (M.Corp.)  680 114 14 808 1777600
14 Anantapur (M.Corp.) 461 64 11 536 1179200
15 Tirupati  (M.Corp.) 627 97 12 736 1619200

PRABHAKER THOMAS 
SPL. CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT(ACCOM) &  

STATE COORDINATOR (CENSUS) 
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Annexure-II 

(to G.O.Ms.No. 620  , G.A. (Accom.A2) Dept., dt.26-10-2010). 
STATEMENT SHOWING THE DISTRICTWISE NUMBER OF CENSUS OFFICERS APPOINTED AT CHARGE LEVEL AND DISTRICT LEVEL AND AMOUNT OF HONORARIUM PAYABLE  

    Charge Level District Level   
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
  ANDHRA PRADESH 1098 1099 81 110 110 42 23 150 2713 10852000 114 23 42 38 217 1085000 11937000 
1 Adilabad 52 52 5 7 7 0 1 0 124 496000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 536000 
2 Nizamabad 36 36 3 3 3 0 1 0 82 328000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 368000 
3 Karimnagar 57 57 5 5 5 0 1 0 130 520000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 560000 
4 Medak 46 46 3 5 5 0 1 0 106 424000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 464000 
5 Rangareddy 33 33 3 2 2 0 1 0 74 296000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 336000 
6 Mahbubnagar 64 64 5 4 4 0 1 0 142 568000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 608000 
7 Nalgonda 59 59 4 4 4 0 1 0 131 524000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 564000 
8 Warangal 50 50 5 1 1 0 1 0 108 432000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 472000 
9 Khammam 46 46 4 6 6 0 1 0 109 436000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 476000 
10 Srikakulam 38 38 3 5 5 0 1 0 90 360000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 400000 
11 Vizianagaram 34 34 2 4 4 0 1 0 79 316000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 356000 
12 Visakhapatnam 39 39 3 2 2 0 1 0 86 344000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 384000 
13 East Godavari 58 58 5 7 7 0 1 0 136 544000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 584000 
14 West Godavari 46 46 4 7 7 0 1 0 111 444000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 484000 
15 Krishna 49 49 4 5 5 0 1 0 113 452000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 492000 
16 Guntur 57 57 3 12 12 0 1 0 142 568000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 608000 
17 Prakasam 56 56 3 4 4 0 1 0 124 496000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 536000 
18 Nellore 46 46 3 3 3 0 1 0 102 408000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 448000 
19 Kadapa 50 50 3 6 6 0 1 0 116 464000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 504000 
20 Kurnool 54 54 3 4 4 0 1 0 120 480000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 520000 
21 Anantapur 63 63 3 6 6 0 1 0 142 568000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 608000 
22 Chittoor 65 66 3 7 7 0 1 0 149 596000 5 1 1 1 8 40000 636000 

(P.T.O) 
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Municipal Corporations 
                                    

1 Nizamabad (M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 4000 0 0 1 1 2 10000 14000 

2 Karimnagar (M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 4000 0 0 1 1 2 10000 14000 

3 
GHMC (Including CB & 
OU) 0 0 2 1 1 19 1 150 174 696000 4 1 6 2 13 65000 761000 

4 Warangal  (M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 8000 0 0 1 1 2 10000 18000 

5 GVMC 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 6 24000 0 0 1 1 2 10000 34000 

6 Rajahmundry  (M.Corp) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 4000 0 0 1 1 2 10000 14000 

7 Kakinada (M.Corp) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 4000 0 0 1 1 2 10000 14000 

8 Eluru (M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 4000 0 0 1 1 2 10000 14000 

9 Vijayawada (M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 12000 0 0 1 1 2 10000 22000 

10 Guntur(M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 8000 0 0 1 1 2 10000 18000 

11 Nellore (M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 4000 0 0 1 1 2 10000 14000 

12 Kadapa(M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 4000 0 0 1 1 2 10000 14000 

13 Kurnool (M.Corp.)  0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 4000 0 0 1 1 2 10000 14000 

14 Anantapur (M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 4000 0 0 1 1 2 10000 14000 

15 Tirupati  (M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 4000 0 0 1 1 2 10000 14000 
 
PRABHAKER THOMAS 

SPL. CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT(ACCOM) &  
STATE COORDINATOR (CENSUS) 
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Annexure-III 

(to G.O.Ms.No. 620  , G.A. (Accom.A2) Dept., dt.26-10-2010). 
 

Statement showing the number of Enumerators, Supervisors and Master Trainers including reserve and  Training 
Allowance payable to them  @ Rs.250/- per class for two classes 

Sl.No. Name of the District 
No.of Enumerators 

No.of 
Supervisors 

Total No. of 
Enumerator

s & 
Supervisors 

No. of 
Master 

Trainers 

Total of 
col.9 & 
col.10 

Total 
Amount 

Rs. Actua. Reserve Actual Reserve 
1 2 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

  Andhra Pradesh 145057 12693 23419 2350 183519 3088 186607 93303500
1 Adilabad 4618 430 754 74 5876 104 5980 2990000
2 Nizamabad 3761 365 624 65 4815 90 4905 2452500
3 Karimnagar 6193 564 1017 98 7872 121 7993 3996500
4 Medak 4873 447 758 70 6148 115 6263 3131500
5 Rangareddy 3496 292 557 54 4399 71 4470 2235000
6 Mahbubnagar 6624 602 1075 112 8413 152 8565 4282500
7 Nalgonda 6108 513 1015 97 7733 127 7860 3930000
8 Warangal 4857 470 778 76 6181 123 6304 3152000
9 Khammam 5169 445 846 88 6548 103 6651 3325500

10 Srikakulam 4671 429 745 76 5921 107 6028 3014000
11 Vizianagaram 4202 329 668 67 5266 88 5354 2677000
12 Visakhapatnam 4542 427 737 74 5780 94 5874 2937000
13 East Godavari 7631 729 1266 123 9749 171 9920 4960000
14 West Godavari 6459 577 1041 102 8179 159 8338 4169000
15 Krishna 6097 592 964 119 7772 135 7907 3953500
16 Guntur 7404 722 1215 125 9466 143 9609 4804500
17 Prakasam 5750 486 922 92 7250 128 7378 3689000
18 Sri Potti Sriramulu 

Nellore 
4097 352 658 65 5172 84 5256 2628000

19 Kadapa 4147 357 683 90 5277 88 5365 2682500
20 Kurnool 5805 567 943 95 7410 120 7530 3765000
21 Anantapur 6530 546 1068 120 8264 143 8407 4203500
22 Chittoor 6191 498 996 94 7779 128 7907 3953500

                    

1 
Nizamabad 
(M.Corp.) 449 24 73 7 553 9 562 281000

2 
Karimnagar 
(M.Corp.) 389 27 64 5 485 9 494 247000

3 
GHMC (Including 
CB & OU) 13324 1067 2102 196 16689 240 16929 8464500

4 Warangal  (M.Corp.) 1110 100 171 17 1398 24 1422 711000
5 GVMC 2526 196 393 34 3149 43 3192 1596000

6 
Rajahmundry  
(M.Corp) 705 58 117 12 892 14 906 453000

7 Kakinada (M.Corp) 590 51 96 10 747 11 758 379000
8 Eluru (M.Corp.) 348 0 55 2 405 6 411 205500

9 
Vijayawada 
(M.Corp.) 2186 220 363 38 2807 52 2859 1429500

10 Guntur(M.Corp.) 1057 63 167 6 1293 22 1315 657500
11 Nellore (M.Corp.) 842 29 133 13 1017 17 1034 517000
12 Kadapa(M.Corp.) 538 0 80 8 626 10 636 318000
13 Kurnool (M.Corp.)  680 65 114 11 870 14 884 442000

14 
Anantapur 
(M.Corp.) 461 1 64 5 531 11 542 271000

15 Tirupati  (M.Corp.) 627 53 97 10 787 12 799 399500
 
 
PRABHAKER THOMAS 

SPL. CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT(ACCOM) &  
STATE COORDINATOR (CENSUS) 

 


